1 - TL Net asset/(liability) position  19,910,797  (16,290,652)  -  -

2-  TL Hedge amount (-)  -  -  -  -

3- Türk Lirası net efffect (1 +2)  19,910,797  (16,290,652)  -  -

10% change in EUR exchange rate accross USD

4 - EUR Net asset/(liability) position   3,108,821   (2,543,581)   -   -

5-  EUR Hedge amount (-)  -  -  -  -

6- EUR net effect (4+5)  3,108,821  (2,543,581)  -  -

TOTAL (3 + 6) 23,019,618 (18,834,233) - -

30 June 2023

Income/Loss Equity

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

HİTİT BİLGİSAYAR HİZMETLERİ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 30 JUNE 2023

(All amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (TL), unless otherwise is stated.)

28

20. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Financial Risk Factors (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

 Foreign exchange  Foreign exchange  Foreign exchange  Foreign exchange

 appreciation  depreciation  appreciation  depreciation

10% change in TL exchange rate accross USD

1 - TL Net asset/(liability) position  15,333,756  (12,545,800)  -  -

2-  TL Hedge amount (-)  -  -  -  -

3- Türk Lirası net efffect (1 +2)  15,333,756  (12,545,800)  -  -

10% change in EUR exchange rate accross USD

4 - EUR Net asset/(liability) position   1,744,850   (1,427,605)   -   -

5-  EUR Hedge amount (-)  -  -  -  -

6- EUR net effect (4+5)  1,744,850  (1,427,605)  -  -

TOTAL (3 + 6) 17,078,606 (13,973,405) - -

31 December 2022

Income/Loss Equity

21. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES AND EXPLANATION ON

HEDGE ACCOUNTING)

Financial assets Financial liabilities

30 June 2023 at amortized cost at amortized cost Carrying value Note

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 44,948,772 - 44,948,772 3

Financial investments 383,912,596 - 383,912,596 11

Trade receivables (including related parties) 151,990,428 - 151,990,428 6

Financial liabilities

Trade payables (including related parties) - 13,818,922 13,818,922 6

Financial lease liabilities - 13,340,007 13,340,007 11

Financial assets Financial liabilities

31 December 2022 at amortized cost at amortized cost Carrying value Note

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 57,136,078 - 57,136,078 3

Financial investments 324,842,594 - 324,842,594 11

Trade receivables (including related parties) 83,328,431 - 83,328,431 6

Financial liabilities

Bank loan - 23,372,875 23,372,875 11

Trade payables (including related parties) - 26,253,461 26,253,461 6

Financial lease liabilities - 19,211,569 19,211,569 11

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

HİTİT BİLGİSAYAR HİZMETLERİ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 30 JUNE 2023

(All amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (TL), unless otherwise is stated.)

29

22. EARNINGS PER SHARE

1 January- 1 January- 1 April- 1 April-

30 June 30 June 30 June 30 June

Earnings per share 2023 2022 2023 2022

Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding

   during the period (in full) 127,500,000 127,500,000 127,500,000 127,500,000